

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 102 MAP 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

\$34,440.00 U.S. CURRENCY

APPEAL OF: RAFAEL FALETTE

*BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA*

Appeal from the April 19, 2016 Order of the
Commonwealth Court at Docket No. 1021 C.D. 2014,
Affirming the Order of the
Court of Common Pleas of Monroe County

Molly Tack-Hooper, Esquire
Pa. Attorney I.D. No. 307828
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x 113

Alexander R. Bilus, Esquire
Patrick M. Hromisin, Esquire
Andrew E. Bollinger, Esquire
Pa. Attorney I.D. Nos. 203680, 306892
& 322891
SAUL EWING LLP
Centre Square West
1500 Market Street, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
(215) 972-7777

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Overturning the Lower Court Rulings Will Support the Policy Behind Forfeiture and Prevent Further Injustice in its Use by the Commonwealth.7

A. National Trends Concerning Forfeiture Demonstrate the Growing Abuse of the Practice.7

B. Defending Against Civil Forfeiture Under Pennsylvania Law Is Exceedingly Difficult, Particularly for Property Owners Who Cannot Afford Counsel.10

C. Pennsylvania Law Gives Law Enforcement Agencies a Direct Financial Incentive to Use Pennsylvania’s Civil Forfeiture Laws Aggressively Against Property Owners Who Are Least Able to Contest the Forfeiture......15

D. Communities of Color Disproportionately Bear the Burden of Pennsylvania’s Harsh Civil Forfeiture Laws......18

II. The Commonwealth Court’s Misapplication of the “Close Proximity” Presumption Deprives Property Owners of an Important Protection Against Forfeiture.20

III. By Upholding the Trial Court’s Ruling that Falette Failed to Establish the “Innocent Owner” Defense, The Commonwealth Court’s Ruling Effectively Guts that Defense, One of the Scant Procedural Protections Available to Pennsylvanians.25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....11

STATE CASES

Com v. \$11,600.00 Cash, 858 A.2d 160,16725

Com. v. \$259.00 Cash U.S. Currency, 860 A.2d 228 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004), *as amended* (Oct. 19, 2004).....21

Com. v. \$16,208.38 U.S. Currency Seized from Holt, 635 A.2d 233, 238 (Pa. 1993).....25

Com. v. \$34,440.00 U.S. Currency, 138 A.3d 102 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)passim

Com. v. \$51,406.66 U.S. Currency, 1465 C.D. 2015, 2016 WL 3608783 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)26, 27, 28

Com. v. \$6,425.00 Seized from Esquilin, 880 A.2d 523 (Pa. 2005)11, 21, 22

Com. v. \$9,000 U.S. Currency, 8. A.3d 379, 388 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)24

Com. v. \$9,847.00 U.S. Currency, 704 A.2d at 616-17 (Pa. 1997)11

Com.v. 1997 Chevrolet, 106 A.3d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) (Pellegrini, J., concurring)15, 26, 29

Com. v. All That Certain Lot or Parcel of Land Located at 605 Univ. Drive, 104 A.3d 411 (Pa. 2014).....11, 13

Com. v. Flenory, 5 Pa. D. & C.4th 431 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1989).....22

Com. v. Freeman, 142 A.3d 156 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)22, 24, 26, 29

Com. v. Giffin, 595 A.2d 101 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)22, 27

Com. v. Marshall, 698 A.2d 576 (Pa. 1997).....passim

Com. v. Real Property and Improvements Commonly Known as 416 S. 62nd St., Philadelphia, PA, and 1997 Chevrolet and Contents Seized from James Young, Nos. 29 & 30 EAP 20158

Com. v. Three Hundred Ten Thousand Twenty Dollars, 894 A.2d 154 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)20

Com. v. Younge, 667 A.2d 739 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)26

Waugh v. Com., 146 A.2d 297 (Pa. 1958)21

STATE STATUTES

Controlled Substances Forfeiture Act, 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 6801–6802..... 1, 6, 7, 11, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher Ingraham, *In Tough Times, Police Start Seizing a Lot More Stuff from People*, The Washington Post (Nov. 10, 2015), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/11/10/report-t-in-lean-times-police-start-taking-a-lot-more-stuff-from-people/>.....8

Andrew Schneider & Mary Pat Flaherty, *Presumed Guilty: The Law’s Victims in the War on Drugs*, The Pittsburgh Press (Aug. 11, 1991)9

Michael Sallah, Robert O’Harrow Jr., Steven Rich, & Gabe Silverman, *Stop and Seize*, The Washington Post (Sept. 6, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/>9, 10

John Yoder & Brad Cates, *Government Self-Interest Corrupted a Crime-Fighting Tool into an Evil*, The Washington Post (Sept. 18, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/abolish-the-civil-asset-forfeiture-program-we-helped-create/2014/09/18/72f089ac-3d02-11e4-b0ea-8141703bbf6f_story.html 10

Testimony Presented to Senate Judiciary Comm. by Louis S. Rulli, Practice Professor of Law & Dir. of Clinical Programs, Univ. of Pennsylvania Law School (Oct. 20, 2015), <http://www.senatorgreenleaf.com/wp-content/blogs.dir/39/files/2015/10/Testimony-of-Louis-Rulli.pdf>..... 12

Isaiah Thompson, <i>Cash Machine: How the Philly DA Seizes Millions in Alleged Crime Money—Whether There’s Been a Crime or Not</i> , Philadelphia City Paper (Nov. 28, 2012), http://citypaper.net/The-Cash-Machine	12, 13, 14
Office of the Pennsylvania Attorney General, <i>Asset Forfeiture Report, Fiscal Year 2013- 14 (Controlled Substances)</i>	13, 15, 16
Scott Kelly, <i>Guilty Property—How Law Enforcement Takes \$1 Million in Cash from Innocent Philadelphians Every Year—and Gets Away With It</i> , American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania, 6-7 (June 2015), http://www.aclupa.org/forfeiture	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
Gil Smart & Susan Baldrige, <i>Civil asset forfeiture: Policing for Profit?</i> , LancasterOnline (Nov. 2, 2014)	14, 15
Scott Kelly, <i>Broken Justice—An Investigation of Civil Asset Forfeiture in Montgomery County</i> , American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania, at 4 & nn.6, 18 (Oct. 2015), http://www.aclupa.org/forfeiture	14, 15, 19
Scott Kelly, <i>Forfeiture in the Shadows—An Investigation of Civil Asset Forfeiture in Cumberland County</i> , American Civil Liberties Union of Pennsylvania, at 5 & nn.20-22 (Dec. 2015), http://www.aclupa.org/forfeiture	14, 19
Office of the Pennsylvania Attorney General, <i>Asset Forfeiture Report, Fiscal Year 2013-14 (Chop Shop)</i>	15, 16
Rob Dubrow & Josefine Arevalo, <i>City of Philadelphia Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2014</i> , at 157, http://www.phila.gov/investor/pdfs/2014CAFR.pdf	16
<i>Poverty Rate by Race/Ethnicity</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/poverty-rate-by-raceethnicity/	17
Sean Reardon et al., <i>Neighborhood Income Composition by Race and Income, 1990-2009</i> , The Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science 660(1), 78-97 (2015).....	17
